
    

 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 5 September 2016 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 7 September 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Thursday 1 
September 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

Monday 1 August 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00 pm on Friday 2 September 
2016. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

4. Air Quality Update and Annual Status 
Report   

(Pages 5 - 26) 

 This report provides an update on air quality in York, following 
submission of the first Annual Status Report to Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) in June 2016. 
 

5. Review of June 2016 Surface Water Flood 
Event   

(Pages 27 - 32) 

 This paper provides a report back, as requested by the Executive 
Member, on the Council’s response to the surface water flooding 
that occurred in June 2016. 
 

6. York Community Recycling Fund   (Pages 33 - 38) 
 This report sets out a proposal to establish a York Community 

Recycling Fund.  The Executive Member is asked to approve the 
fund criteria and application process. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 1 August 2016 

Present Councillor Waller 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may have 
in the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Environment Decision Session 

held on 9 May 2016 be approved and then signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. OnePlanetCouncil Delivery Framework and new Carbon and 
 Resource Smart Management Plan  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that proposed a 
OnePlantCouncil (OPC) delivery framework and demonstrated how 
the council would deliver on its recent commitment to be a OPC and 
provide city leadership amongst the emerging OnePlanetYork 
(OPY)network.  
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that on 17 March 2016 
Executive approved the OnePlanetYork programme that included two 
elements, a city facing partnership approach and a council approach. 
They explained the paper focussed on the OnePlantCouncil strand 
and discussed how the council could work towards becoming a 
sustainable organisation.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 
This included the introduction of a new: 
 
[...]
ble to achieve the best efficiency 
results.  

 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the overall proposed framework be agreed and the 
OnePlanetCouncil commitment be delivered. 
 

(ii) That the OnePlanetCouncil Policy (Draft) and 
OnePlanetCouncil Action Plan – Phase 1 (Draft) be noted 
and arrangements be made for further consultation on 
these documents.  

 
(iii) That the final OnePlanetCouncil Policy and 

OnePlanetCouncil Action Plan – Phase 1 be considered 
by the Executive Member for Environment at his Decision 
Session on 28 November 2016. 

 
(iv) That the Carbon and Resource Smart Management Plan 

be approved. 
 
(v) That the Integrated Impact Assessment Tool be noted. 
 
(vi) That the ongoing renewable energy work be noted. 

 
(vii) That offices note and action the above comments made 

by the Executive Member. 
 

 
Reason: To agree a coordinated approach and commence delivery 

against the OnePlanetCouncil commitments. It will also 
help the council act as a city leader in this area, 
supporting the development of the emerging 
OnePlanetYork network.     

 
Councillor Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.53 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 
Decision Session  
Executive Member for the Environment 
 

 
5th September 2016 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety 

 
 

Air Quality Update – Annual Status Report 
 
Summary 
 
1. DEFRA have recently changed the local authority reporting system for air 

quality via the introduction of ‘Annual Status Reports (ASRs)’ for all local 
authorities in England. The ASR replaces the following existing reports: 
Update and Screening Assessments (USAs), Detailed Assessment 
(DAs), Further Assessments (FAs), Progress Reports (PRs) and Air 
Quality Action Plan Progress Reports (AQAP PRs). The production of an 
ASR is intended to aid local transparency, increase accessibility of air 
quality to the wider public audience and encourage buy-in to delivering 
air quality improvement measures by those best placed to assist (e.g. 
directors of public health, transport managers etc). 

 
2. This report provides an update on air quality in York, following 

submission of the first Annual Status Report to DEFRA in June 2016. 
Whilst air pollution in the city and city centre appears to be on a 
downward trend, the most recent monitoring data indicates decreased at 
most of continuous monitoring stations in 2015 when compared with the 
2014 results (although concentrations at Fishergate and Lawrence Street 
remained similar between 2014 and 2015) and there is evidence of a 
steady downward trend in nitrogen dioxide concentrations over the last 
five years.  However, whilst air pollution in the city appears to be on a 
downward trend,  the most recent monitoring data indicates that the 
annual average air quality objective for NO2 is still being breached at a 
number of locations around the inner ring road (within the city centre 
AQMA).  

 
3. The report is provided for information only, at the request of the 

Executive Member; no specific decision is requested.  
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive Member is advised to note the content of the report, which 

is provided for information only. 
 
Background - Air Quality in York  
 
5. Air pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in society: children 

and older people, especially those with existing heart and lung 
conditions.  Air pollution is recognised as a contributing factor in the 
onset of heart disease, strokes and cancer and has been linked to low 
birth weights and reduced IQ in children.  The annual health cost to 
society of the impacts of particulate matter alone in the UK is estimated 
to be around £16 billion1.  

 
6. City of York Council has declared three Air Quality Management Areas 

(AQMAs) where the health based national air quality objectives for 
nitrogen dioxide (NO2) are currently exceeded.  These AQMAs are 
located in the city centre, in Fulford and along Salisbury Terrace.  CYC 
has a statutory duty to try to reduce NO2 concentrations within these 
AQMAs and additional obligations in relation to the protection of public 
health and reduction of greenhouse gas emissions.  The main air 
pollutants of concern in York are NO2 and particulate matter (PM).  
Typically traffic is responsible for around 50-70% of the total NO2 at any 
particular location in the city, although the exact amount varies according 
to proximity to roads and other emission sources. 

 
Air Quality Monitoring Update 
 
7. Since 1999, real-time monitoring of NO2 and other pollutants has been 

undertaken at a total of 14 locations across York.  In addition to the very 
accurate real time monitoring, City of York Council has also undertaken 
indicative passive NO2 diffusion tube monitoring at up to 340 locations in 
the city.  Results from this diffusion tube monitoring programme were last 
reported in the Air Quality Update and Screening report (April 2015)2.  
There have been no significant changes to City of York Council’s overall 
monitoring strategy over the last 12 months; however a review of 
nitrogen dioxide diffusion tubes has led to a reduction from 340 to 233 
tubes. 

 
8. Nitrogen dioxide concentrations decreased at most of continuous 

monitoring stations in 2015 when compared with the 2014 results 

                                                 
1
 Defra. Abatement cost guidance for valuing changes in air quality, May 2013  

2
 Update and Screening Report (April 2015) available online at http://www.jorair.co.uk/index.php?page=reports  

Page 6

http://www.jorair.co.uk/index.php?page=reports


(although concentrations at Fishergate and Lawrence Street remained 
similar between 2014 and 2015) and there is evidence of a steady 
downward trend in nitrogen dioxide concentrations over the last five 
years.  However, whilst air pollution in the city appears to b
[...]
 
Vehicles, EV 
charging, Gas 
fuel recharging 

CYC 2016 2017 

5-6 Hyper Hubs 
providing ultra 

fast charging for 
EVs with high 

resilience 

tba Funding awarded 2018 

£816K ultra low 
emission  city bid 
funding obtained 
to support this 

project 
 

 

P
age 26



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for the 
Environment  

5 September 2016 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & Public Realm) 

 

Review of June 2016 Surface Water Flood Event 

Summary 

1. This report provides a report back, as requested by the Executive 
Member, on the Council‟s response to the surface water flooding 
that occurred in June this year. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 Note the actions carried out by the Council in response to the 
surface water flood event as set out in paragraphs 6 to 15. 

 Agree the future actions planned as set out in paragraphs 16 to 
18. 

Reason: To improve the management of York‟s gulley assets and 
reduce the risk of future flooding. 

Background 

3. Intense rainfall fell on York on 10 and 12 June 2016 (10mm and 
13mm respectively were recorded during concentrated periods) 
leading to over 90 flooding complaints being received from a variety 
of sources and locations.  A range of roads were badly affected by 
flood waters, 2 properties suffered from internal flooding and 2 
garages were flooded. 

4. Following these events the Council has carried out a thorough 
programme of work to address the issues.  64 individual reports of 
blocked gulleys/flooding were received. All work found to be 
necessary has been undertaken with 18 sites that proved more 
problematic having works ongoing to resolve outstanding issues. 
Further follow-up investigatory work involving parking suspensions is 
required at some of these sites.   

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



 

5. Due to the intense nature of the rainfall involved in this event, 
highway and potentially property flooding would have been expect
[...]
ia Make it York and £50k to the flood enquiry leaving £25k. 

27. Equalities: The review of the gulley management service has 
highlighted a range of ways in which the gulley cleansing service 
can be delivered to address wider benefits and will lead to a positive 
improvement for all residents and businesses in the council area. 

28. There are no human resources, legal, crime and disorder, property, 
IT or other implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

29. In compliance with the Council‟s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified associated with the areas of work 
covered by the policy proposed in this report are those which relate 
to legal and regulatory, i.e. relating to health and safety, and 

Page 31



 

physical, i.e. relating to hazards to assets and people.  Measured in 
terms of impact and likelihood, the risk score has been assessed at 
10 which equates to “Low”.  This is acceptable but means that 
regular monitoring is required of the gulley maintenance 
arrangements. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 

Steve Wragg 
Flood Risk and Asset Manager 
Highways 
Tel. 01904 553401 
 
 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director Communities, Culture 
and Public Realm 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 22 August 2016 

Specialist Implications: 

Jayne Close 
Principal Accountant 

Wards Affected:   All  

Background Papers:  None 
 
Annexes:  None 

Page 32



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for the 
Environment 
 

5 September 2016 

Report of the Assistant Director (Communities, Culture and Public 
Realm) 
 

York Community Recycling Fund 
  

Summary 

1. This report sets out a proposal to establish a York Community 
Recycling Fund.    

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to approve: 

 The fund criteria set out in paragraphs 8 to 15. 

 The application process set out in paragraphs 17 to 18.  

Reason:  To improve waste prevention and recycling in York. 

Background 

3. In June this year the Council’s Executive approved a sum of £30k 
for the purpose of creating a fund to improve waste prevention and 
recycling as part of making York the “Greenest City in the North”. 

4. City of York Council currently recycles around 43% of the city’s 
household waste.  Waste is collected for recycling through the city’s 
kerbside recycling service, green waste collection service, 
Household Waste Recycling Centres and bring banks. Third Party 
organisations also contribute towards this figure through their waste 
related projects. 

5. In previous years the Council’s Waste Service has promoted 
sustainable waste management, mainly through generic messages, 
using local media, road shows, leaflets, door knocking, the internet 
and social media.  New campaign strategies are therefore being 
developed that target material types and consider demographic 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



 

factors with the aim of sending out the right messages to the right 
people. 

6. In addition there is potential for community schemes to make a real 
impact on the city’s recycling and waste prevention performance.  
Examples of the kind of community projects that take place across 
the country include: 

 Working with community groups to develop sewing skills and to 
encourage reuse and repair of clothes and textiles, helping to 
divert textiles from landfill.  

 Working with homeless people to get them involved in recycling 
and reusing unwanted goods which are then sold to the public.  

 Cooking clubs that provide classes and hands-on cooking 
experience on healthy eating and reducing food waste. 

 Awareness raising sessions with local BME communities 
showing participants how to make the most of unused food, 
textiles and furniture. 

 Improving composting and rainwater collection at allotment sites. 

 Young break dancers staging performances and role play 
workshops to get recycling messages across to school students. 

7. York’s comm
[...]
ects that target particular audiences will be considered and if 
successful will enable target groups to deal with their rubbish more 
sustainably.  Successful applicants will be required to undertake an 
Equalities Impact Assessment of their particular projects.  

25. The report has no additional implications relating to: Human 
Resources, Legal, Crime and Disorder, Information Technology, 
Property. 

Risk Management 

26. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy the main 
risks that have been identified associated with the proposals 
contained in this report are those which could lead to the inability to 
meet business objectives and to deliver services, leading to damage 
to the Council’s reputation and failure to meet stakeholders’ 
expectations.  The level of risk is assessed as “Very Low”.  This 
means that periodic monitoring is required of the operation of the 
proposed fund. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible for report: 

Charlie Croft  
Assistant Director 
(Communities, Culture & 
Public Realm) 

Charlie Croft  
Assistant Director (Communities, Culture & 
Public Realm)  

Report Approved  1.8.16. 

Wards Affected:  All All   

Specialist Implications: 

Jayne Close 
Principal Accountant 

For further information please contact the author of the report. 

 

Annexes:  None 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Air Quality Update and Annual Status Report
	Annex 1 - Progress on Measures to Improve Air Quality

	5 Review of June 2016 Surface Water Flood Event
	6 York Community Recycling Fund



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 5 September 2016 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests not included in 
the Register of Interests that he had the business on the agenda.  
 
No additional interests were declared. 
 
 
6. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Environment Decision Session 

held on 1 August 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and then signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 
7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
8. Air Quality Update and Annual Status Report  
 
The Executive Member received a report on air quality in York, 
following submission of the first Annual Status Report to DEFRA in 
June 2016. 
 
Officers outlined that 10% of the city’s taxi fleet was now low emission 
and that York had the country’s first low emission taxi licensing policy. 
 
A number of written representations, which had been received, since 
the publication of the agenda, were read out by the Executive 
Member;  
 



The first was from a member of the public who raised comments 
about the level of emissions from buses within the city centre and 
idling freight trains in the Holgate area. She was also concerned 
about noise pollution from particular bus engines, and requested that 
silencers be fitted to them. 
 
The second was a response from First York which related to the anti 
idling measures that they had implemented. 
 
The third written representation was from Councillor D’Agorne who 
commented on the absence of anti idling measures and the progress 
on the introduction of the Clean Air Zone and the Park and Ride 
contract.   
 
The Executive Member considered the Officer’s report and the 
comments raised by the written representations received. He 
welcomed the improvements that had been made and that some 
areas in the city could be removed from the Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMAs) if they continued to operate at current levels but 
recognised that significant work still remained. In regards to lowering 
emissions from buses, during a recent meeting with Transdev, an 
agreement had been reached for a number of Coastliner tour buses 
to be converted to electric engines. Ten of the Coastliner buses would 
also move from Euro III to Euro IV engines from October. 
 
In response to the written representation from Councillor D’Agorne, 
Officers reported that the Council needed to work with all operators in 
respect of the introduction of the Clean Air Zone. It was noted that a 
report on the procurement of the new Park and Ride contract would 
be considered at Executive in October. 
 
The Executive Member was informed that: 
 

 The refuse fleet would be renewed in three years time and when 
determining the contract, Ultra Low Emission Vehicles would have 
to be considered as part of EU regulations. 

 Procurement of the school bus contract 

 The presentation of information about Air Quality on the Council’s 
website was under investigation. 

 The promotion of electrical charging points was included within 
the Council Plan. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 

 



(ii) That the progress which had been made on a switch   to low  
emission vehicles in the bus and taxi fleet and the positive 
impact that this will have in further improvements to the air 
quality in the city be noted. 

 
                (iii) That Officers review proposals to ensure that the Council fully 

utilises all available legislation to exclude highly polluting 
vehicles regularly in the Air Quality Management Areas 
(AQMAs).  

 
Reason:    To ensure that York’s air quality is improved.  

 
9. Review of June 2016 Surface Water Flood Event  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Council’s response to the 
surface water flooding that occurred in June 2016. 
 
A written representation had been received from Councillor 
Richardson. He commented on the report’s findings and commended 
the cleaning programme and asset register but felt further future 
investment may be needed in priority areas.  
 
The Executive Member wished to record his thanks to council teams 
who responded to requests for assistance from residents in the floods 
and subsequent rainfall events. He stated that it was important for the 
public to use social media to publicise the event, but it was more 
preferable for the incident to be reported to the Council before arriving 
at a critical stage.  

 
Officers reported that: 
 

 It was important to remind Yorkshire Water of critical pipes. 

 A new customer relationship management system was in 
development which would allow for people to raise a query 
against a particular gulley that was blocked. 

 
The Executive Member stated that it was important for people to 
report to the Council when building materials blocked drains and 
gulleys. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the actions carried out by the Council in response 

to the surface water flood event in June 2016 as set out in 
paragraphs 6-15 of the Officer’s be noted. 

 



                 (ii)  That the future actions at Paragraphs 16-18 of the Officer’s   
report be agreed. 

 
 (iii) That Officers prepare the business case for a major capital 

investment project to the Executive for the delivery of 
significant improvements to the council operated drainage 
systems to form part of the Budget Process for the 2017/18 
budget. 

(iv) That Officers review the enforcement process for building 
materials which end up blocking gulleys, and that there is a 
clear reporting system publicised to help prevent this from 
happening. 

Reason:  To improve the management of York’s gulley assets and 
reduce the risk of future flooding. 

10. York Community Recycling Fund  
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out a proposal to 
establish a York Community Recycling Fund.  
 
A written representation which had been received by the Executive 
Member, following publication of the agenda was read out. It related 
to recycling for community centre users. 
 
The Executive Member asked about the maximum size of the fund 
that would be made available for applicants. Officers confirmed that 
this was £5k. He felt that there needed to be clear monitoring on the 
use of public funds and that the criteria should include how the 
community projects had made an impact. 

 
Resolved:  
 
       (i) That the fund criteria as set out in Paragraphs 8-15 of of the 

Officer’s report be agreed. 
 
                (ii)  That the application process as set out at Paragraphs 17 to 18 

in the Officer’s report be agreed. 
 
               (iii)  That Officers review support for Community Centres to 

improve the recycling from their centres, and how they can be 
fully engaged with the citywide messages to promote 
recycling. 

 



(iv) That the application process will require a demonstration of 
outcomes to support recycling in the city, and no grant given 
would be more than £5k. In the case of over subscription, the 
Council would reserve the right to reduce the maximum given 
out pro rata. 

 
Reason:    To improve waste prevention and recycling in York. 

 
   

 

Councillor A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 6.15 pm]. 


